TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RECON/OPTICAL, INC.		12/04/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EOS DEFENSE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	3160 E. Transcon Way	
Internal Address:	180	
City:	Tucson	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85706	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3092340	SRWS
Registration Number:	3155163	CROWS LIGHTNING
Registration Number:	3166536	SRWS LIGHTNING
Registration Number:	3172193	MINI-MEAN
Registration Number:	3325461	RAVEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)720-0366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-720-0099

Email: bkrantz@sassooncymrot.com

Correspondent Name: Brian Krantz
Address Line 1: 84 State Street

Address Line 2: 820

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0377

OF \$140.00 3092340

900149814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FPT ACQUISITION	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Krantz	
Signature:	/Brian Krantz/	
Date:	12/14/2009	
Total Attachments: 2 source=U.S. Trademarks Assignment#page1.tif source=U.S. Trademarks Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0378

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RECON/OPTICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 550 W. Northwest Highway, Barrington, Illinois 60010 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to EOS DEFENSE SYSTEMS, INC., an Arizona corporation having a place of business at 3160 E. Transcon Way, Suite 180, Tucson, Arizona 85706 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with all trademarks, service marks, logos, trade dress, Internet domain names, corporate names, slogans, brand names and trade names and any translations, adoptions, derivations and combinations thereof, registrations and pending applications to register the foregoing and equivalents, renewals and counterparts for any of the foregoing, and the goodwill associated with each of the foregoing, to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the legal authority to enter into this Assignment. Further ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that upon request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's sole expense, execute and deliver any and all papers, execute all documents and instruments and do all lawful acts as may be necessary to perfect ASSIGNEE's right and title in the trademarks and trademark applications listed herein on **Exhibit A**, and any foreign trademarks and trademark applications related to any of the trademarks and trademark applications listed herein on **Exhibit A**, and execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of trademarks and trademark applications.

This Trademark Assignment shall be effective as of December 4, 2009.

RECON/OPTICAL, INC.

By:

Name: John J. Halenda

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of California

) ss

County of SAN BORNARDINO)

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 23 day of November , 2009, by John J. HALENDA , proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

Name of Signer

evidence to be the person who appeared before me.

D. J. FISHER
Commission # 1832695
Notary Public - California
San Bernardino County
My Comm. Expires Feb 17, 2013

Place Notary Seal Above

Signature of Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0379

<u>Exhibit A</u> Trademarks

TRADEMARK#	DESCRIPTION	REGISTER DATE
3,092,340	Mark SRWS®	May 16, 2006
3,155,163	Mark CROWS LIGHTNING®	October 10, 2006
3,166,536	Mark SRWS LIGHTNING®	October 31, 2006
3,172,193	Mark MINI-MEAN®	September 14, 2006
3,325,461	Mark RAVEN®	October 30, 2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004113 FRAME: 0380

RECORDED: 12/14/2009